

SUPREME COURT NO. 17-2068  
JASPER COUNTY CASE NOS. CVCV120693, LACV120352, LACV120367,  
LACV120368, LACV120370, LACV120371

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**DILLON CLARK, AGNES DUSABE, MUSA EZEIRIG,  
ZARPKA GREEN, DUSTY NYONEE, AND ABRAHAM TARPEH,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**RYAN HOENICKE, DANIELLE WILLIAMS, CLEO BOYD, ALLEN FINCUM, TERRY  
VAN HUYSEN, JIM BAILEY, TPI IOWA, LLC, TPI COMPOSITES, INC., DAVID  
LLOYD, MAT MARTIN, AND BARB SINNOTT,**

Defendants-Appellees.

---

*ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR JASPER COUNTY  
HONORABLE TERRY RICKERS, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

**Matthew M. Sahag**  
*Counsel of Record for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
DICKY & CAMPBELL LAW FIRM, PLC  
301 East Walnut Street, Suite 1  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
PHONE: (515) 288-5008  
FAX: (515) 288-5010  
EMAIL: [matthew@dickeycampbell.com](mailto:matthew@dickeycampbell.com)

---

## PROOF OF SERVICE

On August 16, 2018, I filed this brief electronically through the EDMS system, which will serve the following parties:

Jason M. Craig  
Lindsay A. Vaught  
Emily A. Kolbe  
Ahlers & Cooney, P.C.  
100 Court Avenue, Suite 600  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309

Mitchell R. Kunert  
Keith P. Duffy  
Nyemaster Goode, P.C.  
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309

/s/ Matthew M. Sahag

**Matthew M. Sahag, AT#0008849**

*Counsel of Record for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

DICKEY & CAMPBELL LAW FIRM, PLC

301 East Walnut Street, Suite 1

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PHONE: (515) 288-5008 | FAX: (515) 288-5010

EMAIL: matthew@dickeycampbell.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	25
I.    IOWA CODE SECTION 517.5 VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER ARTICLE 1, SECTION 6 OF THE 25IOWA CONSTITUTION.....	25
A. <u>Strict Scrutiny, Rather Than Rational Basis Analysis, Should            Be Applied to Appellants’ Claims Against Insurance Co.</u> .....	26
1. Section 517.5 is not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling government interest.....	30
B. <u>Iowa Code Section 517.5 Does Not <i>Rationally</i> Advance a            Reasonable and Identifiable Governmental Objective</u> .....	35
C. <u>The Privileges and Immunities Clause Operates Upon State            and Private Inspectors in a Non-Uniform Manner</u> .....	36
II.   IOWA CODE SECTION 517.5 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS A DENIAL OF INALIENABLE RIGHTS UNDER ART. 1, SECTION 1 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION.....	38
A. <u>Existence of Protect Right</u> .....	39
B. <u>Reasonableness of Statute as an Exercise of Police Power</u> .....	39
III.  IOWA CODE SECTION 517.5 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS A DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS UNDER ARTICLE 1, SECTION 9 OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	42
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	42
CERTIFICATES OF COUNSEL.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>United States Supreme Court</u></b>	
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002) .....	39
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	30
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	30
<b><u>Iowa Supreme Court</u></b>	
<i>Bowen v. Kaplan</i> , 237 N.W.2d 799 (Iowa 1976) .....	31
<i>Feld v. Borkowski</i> , 790 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2010) .....	34
<i>Gacke vs. Pork Xtra, L.L.C.</i> , 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004) .....	38, 39
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013) .....	36–37
<i>Gibb v. Hansen</i> , 286 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 1979).....	38
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008).....	25
<i>Gravert v. Nebergall</i> , 539 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1995) .....	39–40
<i>In re Detention of Garren</i> , 620 N.W.2d 275, 286 (Iowa 2000) .....	31
<i>May’s Drug Stores v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 242 Iowa 319 (Iowa 1950) .....	38
<i>Miranda v. Said</i> , 836 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2013) .....	34
<i>Rees v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 682 N.W.2d 77 (Iowa 2004) .....	25
<i>Santi v. Santi</i> , 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001) .....	31
<i>Seivert v. Resnick</i> , 342 N.W.2d 484 (Iowa 1982) .....	28
<i>Slater vs. Farmland Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 334 N.W.2d 738 (Iowa 1983).....	32
<i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002) .....	31
<i>State v. Klawonn</i> , 609 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2000) .....	31
<i>Steinberg-Baum &amp; Co. v. Countryman</i> , 77 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1956) .....	38–39
<i>Suckow v. NEOWA FS, Inc.</i> , 445 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 1989).....	26–29, 30, 39
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	25
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules</u></b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	.....
Iowa Const. art. 1, § 1 .....	25–26
Iowa Const. art. 1, § 2 .....	26
Iowa Const. art. 1, § 6 .....	25
Iowa Const. art. 1, § 9 .....	41

Iowa Code § 85.20 (2017).....	26, 27, 28
Iowa Code § 88.1 (2017).....	35
Iowa Code § 232.73 (2017).....	29–30
Iowa Code § 517.5 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 669.14 (2017).....	36
Iowa Code § 730.5(11)(a) (2017).....	30
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101 .....	8

**Other**

<i>Fireman’s Fund Am. Ins. Co. vs. Coleman</i> , 394 So. 2d 334 (Ala. 1980) .....	32–34, 40
<i>Yount v. Johnson</i> , 915 P.2d 314 (N.M. 1996).....	34
